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September 11, 1963

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
P, O. Box 268
Lubbock, Texas

RE: Welch-Unit Area, Eddy County,
New Mexico - Application for
Contraction

ATTENTION: Mxr. John H. Thompson

Gentlemen:

The Commissioner of Public Lands has approved as of September
11, 1963, your application for the contraction of the Welch-Unit
Area, Eddy County, New Mexico. This contraction will become of-

fective as of May 1, 1963, leaving a total of two hundred (200)
acres within the unit area.

We were informed by a letter dated August 19, 1963 that this
application was approved by the Acting Director of the Geciogical
Survey on August 14, 1963.
We are returning one approved copy of this application.

Very truly yours,

£. 5. JOHNNY WALKER
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY:
(Mrs.) Marian M. Rhea, Supervisor
Unit Divigion

ESJW/mmx/po

Enclosure

CC: 0il Congervation Commigsion
Santa FPe, MNew Mexico

U. 8. Geological Survey
Roswell, NHew Mexico
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IN REPL.Y REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR / 'I
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY / -
Drewver 1857 - {

:anli, New Maxico

Hovember 29, 1962

Sertified Mall

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
P. 0. Box 268
Lubbock, Texas

Attention: My, L. ¥. Jacks
Gentlemen:

Returned herewith wmapproved are five copies of your 1962 plan of
development for the Welch wnit, Bddy County, NHew Maxico, which
proposas the drilling of no sdditional wells within the unit area
during 1962,

By letter of Msy 5, 1961, to El Paso Hatural Gas Products Company,
operator of the Welch unit area at that time, we confirmed an
understanding reschad in a conference with El Paso on April 6,
1961, that the mmit operstor would submit an ascceptable 1962 plan
of developmant calling for further drillimg operations, or would
propose contrsaticon of the unit area to the Delawsre participating
ares. The Dirsator's letter of October 10, 1962, to you advised
that unless sn sceeptable plan of developmant providing for eddi-
tional driliing operations during 1962 was filed promptly, early
contraction of the unit srea would be empected, By letter of
October 3, 1962, the Commisaioner of Public landa, State of

New Mexico, sdvised you that unless a satisfactory program pro-
viding for drilling operations in 1962 was submitted, contrsction
of the unit sres would be expacted.

it appears thst the unit operator has been given adequate notice

of the necessity for econducting additional drilling operations on
the Welch unit sves, and that the operator has had adequate time

within wvhieh to do necessary geclogical and geophysical work,



We feel that the circuastances of the case do mot werrent centinus-
m@fmmwnmmmmmum,mw
qmmmmwmstmwm&mtma

eliminate all lands axcept these included in the Delswsrs participat-
ing area.

Very truly youvs,

JOIN A, ARDERSOHM
Reglonal 011 sad Ges Supervisor

Copy te: Vashington
Com. of Pub. lande -~ Santa Fe
3.3.93&3- - m‘a Fe \/
Artesia

Clowe : JAAndersonton: 11-29-62




PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

P. G. Box 263
Lubbock, Texaa
November 2, 1362

AFE 20,052
fiddy County
Hew Mexico
#. E. 5. Johnny Walker Mr. John Anderson
Comnaissioner of Public Lands Regional Supervisor
Box 791 United States Geological Survey
Santa Fe, New Mexico Draver 1857

Roswell, New Mexico

¥ew Mexico il Conservation
Commission

Capital Annex Building
Sants Fe, Hew Mexico

Gantliemen:

In compliance with SBection 10 of the Welch Unii Agreement No, 14-03-001-1200,
Pan American Petroleum Corporation as unii operator hereby submits for your
approval a plan of developwent for the year 1962.

Historvy of Past Dave nt

Stanolind No. 1 Welch Unit, located in the MW/4 Ni/4 Section 21-268-27E, was
spudded April 18, 1954, and drilled to s total depth of 12,457 where it was
plugged and abandoned on September 24, 1954, Deepening was commenced March 26,
1956, and operations taken over by El Paso drtural Gas Company, who drilled
samé to a total depth of 12,853 . The casing parted and the well was plugged
and sbandoned on May 3, 1956.

The Bl Paso Nsatural Gas Company No. l«X Welch Unit, located in the Ni¥/5 MI/%
Section 21-268-278 was spudded June 30, 1956, drilled to a total depth of 12,620,
PBID 12,564  and completed October 15, 1956, with an IP of 27,000 MCFPD. Deapen-
ing was commenced May 5, 1957, and the well was drilled to a total depth of
13,348 4in the Devonlian end plugged back to 12,490 where it was completed

July 26, 1957, with IP of 1540 MCFPD. Production declined rapidly and the well
is now being operated by El Pas< . a non-commercial Atoka~-Morrow Penn well
producing about 1200 MCF per monch.

Nine Delaware Sand wells have been drilled on the Unit and currently only four

are producing with an averege of about 7 BOPD per well. These wells are ouned and
operaied by J. M. C. Ritchie asg agent.

Further Development



Page 2

£1 Pasc resigned as unii operator effective July 1, 1964, and Pan Americen
has bean designated as successor unitc operztor, such designstion having been
approvad by the Cosmissioner on Ocicher 3, 1962, and by the Director of the
#8GE sn COctober 10, 1962, ua believe that the uait avea haes not been
reasonsbly proved iacapable of producimg ia paying quantities. BSince be~
coming successor unit operator, Pan American has diligently attempted Lo
interest othexr parties in additional drilling but without success as the
geological and geophysical information available to us st this time and the
production history is not suificiently favorable to induce a prudent operator
to mwke the necessary expenditure. Pan American, as successor uwalt operator,
T 3 to drill mo additional wells within the unit durimg the remainder of
362, If this plen of develupsent is approved by the regulatory bodies, we
plan to conduct spproximetely two months of seismic work on the wnit in che
early part of 1963, This additional exploratory work is essential beiure
addisionsl dxilling cen be considered feasible.

Bffective Date

This plen of developmen: shouid be effeclive ilmmedistely, and if It meeis ..ih
youxr approval, plesse ac indicaie hereon, returning one copy of same {c us,

Yours very truly,

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

By: %&Q—J«V

L. P. Jackl
District Sxploration Superintenden:

JUT: 34

APPROVRE DATE
Supervisor, United Staies Ceelogical Survey

APPROVED , DATR
Commissioner of Public Lands

APPROVED .. DATE

dl Couservation Commission



PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM GCORPORATION

P. G, Rox 263
aubbouch, Texas
November 2, 1364

AFE 20,052
iddy Coumiy
Hew Mexico
M. E. . Johany Halker Mr. John Anderson
Commissioner of Public Lands Ragional Supervisor
Sox 791 United States Geological Iurvey
Santa Pe, New Maxico brawer 1537

Zosvell, New Hemico

¥ow Maxico 0Ll Comservetiocn
Copmission

Capital Annex Building
3ants Fe, Hew Memico

Gentlemen:

in compliance with Section iU of the Welch Unit Agreement No, 145-03-001-1206,
Pan ‘mevican Petroleum Corpovation as unii operaior hereby submits for your
approval s plen of development for the year 1962,

History of Past Development

Scanclind No. 1 Welch Undt, locsted in the Ni/4 Ni/4 Section 21-208-27E, was
spudded April 18, 1954, and drilled to a total depth of 12,457 wheve it was
plugged and sbandoned on September 24, 1934, Deepening wes commenced March 26,
1255, and operations taken over by El Peeo vtural Gas Compeny, who drilled
same to a totel depth of 14,033 . The casing parted and the well was plugged
and sbandoned on May 3, 1956.

The ElL Paso Natural Gus Compauy ¥o. 1+«X Welch Unit, locatsd in the #/4 my/é
Section 41-268-17K was spudded June 30, 1956, drilied to a total depth of 12,620 ,
PBTD 12,564° and complaeted (ctober 15, 1936, with an IP of 27,000 MCFPD. Deepan-
ing was commenced May 3, 1957, and the well was drilled to e total depth of
13,842 in the Psvonisn snd plugged back to 12,430 where it was compleced

July 26, 1957, with IP of 1340 MCFPD, Produciion declined rapidly and the well
iz now being operated by Bl Peso us 2 non-commercial Atcka-Morrow Penn well
producing about 1200 MCF per wonch.

Hine [elavare Sand wellse have been drilled on the Unit and currently only foux
are producing with an average of about 7 BOPD per well. These wells arc ouned and
operated by J. M. C. Ritchie 28 sgent,

Furtbher Devel £



Page 2

£1 Pasc resigned as unit opersicx effective July i, 1361, and Pan American
hes been designated as Successor unii operator, such designation having been
approvad by the Comsissioner on October 3, 1962, and by the Director of the
USGH sun (ctober 10, 1962. e beileve thet the unit aree has not been
reasousbly proved incapsble of producing in peying quantities. Since be-
coming successor unit cperatoy, Pan fwerican has diligently attespted to
interast other parties in additionai drilling but without success as the
goological snd geophysical informstion avellsblie to us at this time and the
production history is mot suificiently fevorsble te induce a prudent operaior
to meke the necessayy esxpenditure. Pan American, 88 succassor unit operater,
grawmﬂ te drill no sdditional wells within the unit during the remainder of
1982. 11 this plan of development {8 approved by the regzulatory bodies, we
plan to conduct sppromimscely two months of selsmic wouk om tha unit In the
aaxly part of 1963. This 2dditional explorstury voch is essential before
additional drillimg cam be considsred feasidle.

This plan of developmen: should be effective immedistely, and if it meets ich
your approval, plesse 80 indloste herson, retumaing <ne copy of ssme Lo us.

Yours very ixuly,

PAN AMERIC-N PETROLEUM CORPORATION

A %
N A A

L. B Jaci
Dleerict dxwplevation Superintendent

JAT 134

APPRUVED OATE
Supervisor, Uaited Sisces Gewvlogical Survey

APPRONED , :;mw
Covmad sedoner of Public Lands

APRROTED DATE

il Conservetion Comwdssion
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C._. CONSERVATION COMMISSI_ A
P.O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

August 3, 1962

Mr. M. L. Armstrong
District Supexvisor

041l Conservation Commission
Drawer DD

Artasia, New Mexico

Res J. M. C. Ritchie lease purchase from
El Pago Natural Gas Products Company

Dear Mosge:i

In accordance with your requeat during our recent visit
to your office, we have now conaidered Mr. J. M. C. Ritchie's
lease purchase £from E1l Pago Natural Gas Products Company con-

cerning leases under the wWelch Unit Agreement, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

We can see no objection, from the Commission's standpoint,
to the purchase of these leases. Howevar, if any of the wells
on these leases are producing, we will have to have Forms C-110
and a blanket bond or individual well bonds from Mr. Ritchie,
if he intends to operate the wells. Also, although it is not
a Commisaion requirement, Mr. Ritchie probably should ratify
the unit agreement in order to assure he will operate in accord-
ance with the same.

Let ms know if we can be of any further help to you con-
cerning this matter, or if you need additional information
from us.

Very truly yours,

JAMES M, DURRETT, Jr.,
Attorney

JMD/esx
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EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 1161, EL PASO, TEXAS

June 27, 1961

Mr. John A. Anderson

Regional 0il and Gas Supervisor
United States Geological Survey
P. 0. Box 6721

Roswell, New Mexico

Commissioner of Public Lands of
the State of New Mexico

P. 0. Box 791

Santa Fe, New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
of the State of New Mexico
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Welch Unit No. 14-08-001-1206
Eddy County, New Mexico
Plan of Development for
Calendar Year 1961

Gentlemen:

This is to advise that the Plan of Development for Calendar Year 1961 for the Welch Unit
has been approved by the Federal and State Regulatory Bodies as follows:

1. Approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico
on April 14, 1961.

2. Approved by the United States Geclogical Survey on May 5, 1961.

3. Approved by the 0Oil Conservation Commission of the State of New
Mexico on June 5, 1961.

Yours very truly,
EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

By @W&%L

D. W. Reece
Land Department

DWR:mas
cc: Attached List



Welch Unit
Copies of the foregoing letter have been sent to the following Working Interest Owners:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
P. 0. Box 1410
Fort Worth, Texas

Mobil Petroleum Company
P. 0. Box 900
Dallas, Texas

Mr. George G. Snowden, and wife
4 East 66th Street
New York 21, New York

Mr. James H. Snowden, and wife
750 West Sth Street
Ft. Worth, Texas

Gulf 0il Corporation
P. 0. Drawer 669
Roswell, New Mexico

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. 0. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Elmer L. Lockwood
750 West 5th Street
Fort Worth, Texas

Humble 0il & Refining Company
P. 0. Box 1287
Roswell, New Mexico

Sunshine Royalty Company
P. 0. Bex 147
Roswell, New Mexico



. - CONSERVATION COMMISS) |
' P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
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June 5, 1961

El Paso Natural Gas Products Company
P. 0. Box 1161
£l Paso, Texas

ATTENTION: Mr, R, L. Hamblin

Re: 1961 Plan of Development
Welch Unit, Eddy County,
New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission has this date approved the 1961 Plan of Development
for the #Welch Unit, Eddy County, New Mexico, subject to like
approval by the United 3tates Geological Survey and the Commis-
sioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico.

One approved copy of the plan is returned herswith,

—= O CO G D

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr,,
Secretary-Director
ALP/JEK/1ig
cc: US Geological Survey

Commissioner of Public Lands



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Urawer i35}
Roswell, New Mexieco

May 5, 1961

El Pagso Natural Gas Products Company
P.O. Box 1161
El Paso, Texas

Attention: Mr. R. L. Hamblin
Gentlemen:

Your 176! Plan of Development ‘or the Welch unit area, Eddy County,
New Mexico, advises that the productive limi{ts of the Welch Delaware
pool have Leem effectively defined and provides for no further drill-
ing operations during calendar vear 1961.

Your Plan of Developmwent is hereiv approved, subject to like approval
by the appropriate ofiicials or the State of Hew Mexico. 1In aceordance
with the understanding reached in the conference with this office on
April 6, 1961, we will expect that unless you submit a 1462 Plan of
Development proposing further drilling operations, you will propose
contraction of tie unit area to the existing Delaware participating
ares.

Three approved copies oi the plan are attached.

Very truly yvouvrs,

JOHN A. ANDERSON
Regional 0il and Gas Supervisor

Copy to: Washington (w/cy Plan)
Artesia:(w/cy Plan)
NMOGG, Santa Fe (ltr. only)

N\



April 13, 1961

E1 Paso Natural Gas Products Company
P. O. Box 1161
E1 Peso, Texas

Re: Yelch Unit
Eddy County, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. R. L, Hamblin
Gentlemen:

The Commissioner of Public Lands has approved your
report of operations and your request for approval for no
further drilling and development during the calendar year
1961, for the Welch Unit Area,

e are returning one approved copy, however, thie
office requires two coples so when full approval has been
obtained please furnish us another copy.

Very truly yours,
E, S. JOHNNY WALKER
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS

BY:
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor
011 and Gas Division
ESW/mmrx/s
cc: 0il Conservation Commiseion
Santa Pe, New Mexico

US Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico
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EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 1161, EL P ASO, TEIXAS

February 23, 1961

Mr. John A. Anderson

Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor
United States Geological Survey
P. O. Box 6721

Roswell, New Mexico

Commissioner of Public Lands
of the State of New Mexico
Capitol Annex Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Qil Conservation Commission
of the State of New Mexico
Capitol Annex Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Welch Unit No. 14-08-001-1206
Eddy County, New Mexico
Report of Operations and Request for Approval
of a Plan of Development for Calendar Year 1961

Gentlemen:

On April 8, 1960, El Paso Natural Gas Products Company, as Unit Operator,
submitted for your approval a plan of development for the calendar year 1960. This plan of
development was approved by the Regional Supervisor of the United States Geological Survey
on May 17, 1960, and by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico on
May 23, 1960.

The 1960 plan of development proposed the drilling of one definite Delaware
test and the possibility of two additional Delaware test wells. In accordance with this plan
of development, the Welch Unit #9 well located in the SE SE of Section 17, Township 26
South, Range 27 East, wasdrilled to a total depth of 2230' and thoroughly tested the Delaware
sand. The well was non-productive and was plugged and abandoned on September 9, 1960.

An additional Delaware test well known as the Welch Unit #10, located in the
SW NE of Section 20, Township 26 South, Range 27 East, was drilled to a total depth of 2227'
in an additional test of the Delaware sand. This well was also non-productive and was
plugged and abandoned on October 26, 1960.



Mr. John A. Anderson Page 2
Commissioner of Public Lands February 23, 1961
Qil Conservation Commission Re: Welch Unit

These two wells were the fourth and fifth successive dry holes in the
Delaware sand drilled on the Welch Unit, and their failure to produce substantially confirms
our belief that the Welch Delaware pool has been effectively defined, and that further drilling
to this sand cannot be beneficial to anyone and will only result in economic waste. Attached
hereto as Exhibit "A", is a map of the Welch Unit Area which shows that the four wells now
producing from the Welch Delaware Pool are surrounded by five dry holes--the Welch Unit #9
and #6 on the west and north, the Welch Unit #8 to the northeast, the Welch Unit #7 to the
south, and the Welch Unit #10 to the southwest. Qil production from the Welch Delaware Pool
continues to decline. During the month of December, 1960, the gross production was only
1264 barrels compared to 1613 barrels for the month of January 1960, and 2380 barrels for
the month of January 1959. The average total daily production of 73. 2 barrels for the year
1959 declined to an average total daily production of 50. 6 barrels for 1960. For the month
of December, 1960, the average daily production was 41 barrels.

Therefore, pursuant toSection 10 of the Welch Unit Agreement, El Paso
Natural Gas Products Company as Unit Operator hereby submits for your approval its pro-
posed plan of development for the calendar year 1961. We do not propose to do any further
drilling or development on the above unit during the calendar year 1961. The reasons for
our failure to do any further development have been set out above and appear to be very
obvious. We feel that the above Welch Delaware pool has been effectively defined, has been
fully developed, that the reservoir pressure is rapidly declining, and that further drilling
and development would be unjustified and uneconomical and would only create waste and
premature abandonment of present production.

If this plan of development is acceptable to you, please signify your
approval by signing in the space provided below, and return one approved copy to us.

Yours very truly,
EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

By: (7§\> :j \7 )Mﬂ\

R. L. Hamblin, Manager Land Department

RLH:ms
Enci.
cc: Attached List



Mr. John A. Anderson Page 2
Commissioner of Public Lands February 23, 1961
Oil Conservation Commission Re: Welch Unit

These two wells were the fourth and fifth successive dry holes in the
Delaware sand drilled on the Welch Unit, and their failure to produce substantially confirms
our belief that the Welch Delaware pool has been effectively defined, and that further drilling
to this sand cannot be beneficial to anyone and will only result in economic waste. Attached
hereto as Exhibit "A", is a map of the Welch Unit Area which shows that the four wells now
producing from the Welch Delaware Pool are surrounded by five dry holes--the Welch Unit #9
and #6 on the west and north, the Welch Unit #8 to the northeast, the Welch Unit #7 to the
south, and the Welch Unit #10 to the southwest. Oil production from the Welch Delaware Pool
continues to decline. During the month of December, 1960, the gross production was only
1264 barrels compared to 1613 barrels for the month of January 1960, and 2380 barrels for
the month of January 1959. The average total daily production of 73.2 barrels for the year
1959 declined to an average total daily production of 50. 6 barrels for 1960. For the month
of December, 1960, the average daily production was 41 barrels.

Therefore, pursuant toSection 10 of the Welch Unit Agreement, El Paso
Natural Gas Products Company as Unit Operator hereby submits for your approval its pro-
posed plan of development for the calendar year 1961. We do not propose to do any further
dr:lling or development on the above unit during the calendar year 1961. The reasons for
our failure to do any further development have been set out above and appear to be very
obvious. We feel that the above Welch Delaware pool has been effectively defined, has been
fully developed, that the reservoir pressure is rapidly declining, and that further drilling
and development would be unjustified and uneconomical and would only create waste and
premature abandonment of present production.

If this plan of development is acceptable to you, please signify your
approval by signing in the space provided below, and return one approved copy to us.

Yours very truly,

EL PASO NATURAL GAS PRODUCTS COMPANY

A

By: 1 (—;— S )W\/e/\{,(_/v\

R. L. Hamblin, Manager Land Department

RLH:ms
Enci.
cc. Attached List



Mr. John A. Anderson Page 3

Commissioner of Public Lands February 23, 1961
Qil Conservation Commission Re: Welch Unit
APPROVED: Date:

Supervisor, United States Geological Survey

Subject to like approval by the appropriate State officials.

APPROVED: Date:

Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico

Subject to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the
0Oil Conservation Commission.

f"/ \ /” i ,FD T
APPROVED: /// C/: i\j(‘ (e e A Date: £ v L/

Oil Conservation Commission of thé State of New Mexico

Subject to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the
Commissioner of Public Lands.

The foregoing approvals are for the REQUEST FOR APPROV AL of a PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
for the WELCH UNIT for the calendar year 1961,



Welch Unit
Copies of the foregoing letter have been sent to the following Working Interest Owners:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation
P. O. Box 1410
Fort Worth, Texas

Mobil Petroleum Company
P. O. Box 900
Dallas, Texas

Mr. George G. Snowden, and wife
4 East 66th Street
New York 21, New York

Mr. James H, Snowden, and wife
750 West 5th Street
Ft. Worth, Texas

Gulf Oil Corporation
P. O. Drawer 669
Roswell, New Mexico

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. O. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Elmer L. Lockwood
750 West 5th Street
Fort Worth, Texas

Humbl Oil & Refining Company
P. O. Box 1287
Roswell, New Mexico

Sunshine Royalty Company
P. O. Box 147
Roswell, New Mexico



